Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA - - -000- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 085

RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO AVAIL THE PROJECT FROM THE PHILIPPINE AMUSEMENT AND GAMING CORPORATION (PAGCOR) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EVACUATION CENTER AT THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, Section 12 (c) of R.A. 10121 provides that LGU's, through their respective DRRMOs shall perform their functions with impartiality given the emerging challenges brought by disasters;

WHEREAS, Section 12 (c-12) states that, one of the DRRMC functions is respond to and manage the adverse effects of emergencies and carry out recovery activities in the affected areas, ensuring that there is an efficient mechanism for the immediate delivery of food, shelter and medical supplies for women and children, endeavor to create special space where internally-displaced mothers can find help with breastfeeding, feed and care for their babies and give support to each other;

WHEREAS, in view of this, construction of an evacuation center in the Municipality is a necessity, considering that Mina is within the typhoon belt, flood prone and can easily submerge under water just what had happened during the occurrence of typhoon Frank and Yolanda; and considering further that Mina is centrally traversed by the Suague river;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina has been suffering from flash flood in the past years due to typhoon and heavy rains;

WHEREAS, the town of Mina is a 5th income class LGU with limited access from revenues and limited share from IRA fund;

WHEREAS, the LGU-Mina posses and owned a lot having an area of 3,000 square meters more or less for this purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO AVAIL THE PROJECT FROM THE PHILIPPINE AMUSEMENT AND GAMING CORPORATION (PAGCOR) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EVACUATION CENTER AT THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.**

ADOPTED this 27th day of August 2019, on motion of *Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.,* duly seconded by *Hon. Arnel c. Matta.*

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

SBO-jma/Res.#2019-085/mayorsoffice-RPG

Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA - - -000- - -Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 084

RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO AVAIL OF THE (P50,000,000.00) FROM THE PHILIPPINE AMUSEMENT AND GAMING CORPORATION (PAGCOR) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EVACUATION CENTER AT THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, Section 12 (c) of R.A. 10121 provides that LGU's, through their respective DRRMOs shall perform their functions with impartiality given the emerging challenges brought by disasters;

WHEREAS, Section 12 (c-12) states that, one of the DRRMC functions is respond to and manage the adverse effects of emergencies and carry out recovery activities in the affected areas, ensuring that there is an efficient mechanism for the immediate delivery of food, shelter and medical supplies for women and children, endeavor to create special space where internally-displaced mothers can find help with breastfeeding, feed and care for their babies and give support to each other;

WHEREAS, in view of this, construction of an evacuation center in the Municipality is a necessity, considering that Mina is within the typhoon belt, flood prone and can easily submerge under water just what had happened during the occurrence of typhoon Frank and Yolanda; and considering further that Mina is centrally traversed by the Suague river;

WHEREAS, the Municipality received information from the PAGCOR that Mina is one of its recipients Municipality in the amount of P50,000,000.00 for the evacuation center project;

WHEREAS, the LGU-Mina possess and owned a lot having an area of 2,000 square meters, titled and with tax declaration at hand.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO AVAIL OF THE FIFTY MILLION PESOS (P50,000,000.00) FROM THE PHILIPPINE AMUSEMENT AND GAMING CORPORATION (PAGCOR) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF EVACUATION CENTER AT THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this 27th day of August 2019, on motion of *Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.,* duly seconded by *Hon. Arnel c. Matta.*

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

SBO-jma/Res.#2019-084/mayorsoffice-RPG